The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

has been prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates and uncertainties,

currently available information and are prepared for illustrative purpose only. Because

of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the

Enlarged Group may not purport to describe the true picture of the financial position,

financial performance and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would have been

attained had the Acquisition been completed as at the specified dates. Further, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group does not purport

to predict the future financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the

Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 132 –

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Enlarged
Group

 The  Target   The
 Group Group   Enlarged
 as at  as at 30   Group
 30th June September   Pro Forma as at 30
 2016 2016 Total  Adjustments June 2016
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Unaudited) (Audited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 1 Note 3

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 272,098 6,184 278,282  – 278,282
Investment properties 50,200 – 50,200  – 50,200
Intangible assets 1,515 4,305 5,820 5 108,795 114,615
Goodwill – 7,682 7,682 5 769,008 776,690
Interests in associates 58,297 – 58,297  – 58,297
Finance lease receivables 5,383 – 5,383  – 5,383
Deferred income tax assets 158 4,252 4,410  – 4,410
Other non-current assets – 41 41  – 41
Shareholder note receivable – 53 53 5 (53) –

 387,651 22,517 410,168   1,287,918

Current assets
Inventories 114,153 – 114,153  – 114,153
Trade receivables 180,992 63,296 244,288  – 244,288
Finance lease receivables 5,266 – 5,266  – 5,266
Other receivables,
 deposits and prepayments 27,864 10,301 38,165  – 38,165
Amounts due from customers
 for contract work 236,957 – 236,957  – 236,957

Tax recoverable 104 – 104  – 104
Restricted bank deposits 487 – 487  – 487
Cash and cash equivalent 218,556 76,807 295,363 4 (775,650) (557,094)
   5 (76,807)

 784,379 150,404 934,783   82,326

Current liabilities
Trade payables (207,122) (2,219) (209,341)  – (209,341)
Other payables and accruals (56,913) (24,664) (81,577) 6 (8,534) (90,111)
Deferred rent – (1,063) (1,063)  – (1,063)
Receipts in advance (134,848) – (134,848)  – (134,848)
Current income tax liabilities (3,809) (757) (4,566)  – (4,566)
Bank borrowings (20,000) (7,757) (27,757) 5 7,757 (20,000)

 (422,692) (36,460) (459,152)   (459,929)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 361,687 113,944 475,631   (377,603)

Total assets less
 current liabilities 749,338 136,461 885,799   910,315

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 133 –

 The  Target   The
 Group Group   Enlarged
 as at  as at 30   Group
 30th June September   Pro Forma as at 30
 2016 2016 Total  Adjustments June 2016
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Unaudited) (Audited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 1 Note 3

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (44,542) – (44,542) 5 (36,990) (81,532)
Deferred rent – (392) (392)  – (392)
Bank borrowings – (9,049) (9,049) 5 9,049 –
Warrant liabilities – (606) (606) 5 606 –
Contingent consideration
 payable – – – 4 (132,129) (132,129)

Total non-current liabilities (44,542) (10,047) (54,589)   (214,053)

Net assets 704,796 126,414 831,210   696,262

EQUITY
Equity attributable to equity
 holders of the Company
Share capital 35,079 36,244 71,323 5 (36,244) 35,079
Share premium 114,497 9,591 124,088 5 (9,591) 114,497
Reserves 555,220 80,579 635,799 5 (80,579) 546,686
   6 (8,534)

Total equity 704,796 126,414 831,210   696,262

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 134 –

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss of the Enlarged
Group

For the year ended 31st December 2015

   The
 The Target   Pro Forma  Enlarged
 Group Group Total  Adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Audited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 2 Note 3

Revenue 1,506,041 308,228 1,814,269  – 1,814,269
Cost of goods sold (748,682) – (748,682)  – (748,682)
Cost of services rendered (613,803) (147,192) (760,995)  – (760,995)
Other income 4,537 215 4,752  – 4,752
Other gain/(loss), net 2,629 – 2,629 4 (4,661) (2,032)
Selling expenses (73,389) (22,300) (95,689)  – (95,689)
Administrative expenses (43,314) (69,227) (112,541) 5 (8,047) (125,861)
   5 555
   6 (8,534)
   7 2,706
Finance income 478 – 478  – 478
Finance costs (1,005) (1,316) (2,321) 5 1,316 (1,005)
Share of results of associates (5,914) – (5,914)  – (5,914)

Profit before income tax 27,578 68,408 95,986   79,321
Income tax expense (7,874) (21,991) (29,865) 5 2,736 (27,129)

Profit for the year 19,704 46,417 66,121   52,192

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 135 –

(iv) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Enlarged Group

For the year ended 31st December 2015

   The
 The Target  Pro Forma  Enlarged
 Group Group Total Adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Audited)  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 2 Note 3

Profit for the year 19,704 46,417 66,121 (13,929) 52,192

Other comprehensive
 income/(loss):
Items that will not be
 reclassified subsequently to
 profit or loss:
Revaluation surplus of
 leasehold land and buildings 7,989 – 7,989 – 7,989
Deferred taxation arising from
 revaluation surplus of
 leasehold land and buildings (1,318) – (1,318) – (1,318)

Items that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences
 on translation of
 overseas operations (5,593) – (5,593) – (5,593)
Reclassification adjustment of
 translation reserve upon
 deemed disposal of
 partial interests in associates 52 – 52 – 52
Share of other comprehensive
 income of associates 78 – 78 – 78

Total comprehensive income
 for the year 20,912 46,417 67,329 (13,929) 53,400

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 136 –

(v) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged Group

For the year ended 31st December 2015

   The
 The Target   Pro Forma Enlarged
 Group Group Total  Adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Audited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 2 Note 3

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Profit before income tax 27,578 68,408 95,986 4 (4,661) 79,321
   5 (8,047)
   5 555
   5 1,316
   6 (8,534)
   7 2,706
 Share of results of associates 5,914 – 5,914  – 5,914
 Amortisation of
  intangible assets 1,669 543 2,212 5 8,047 10,259
 Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment 17,528 2,652 20,180  – 20,180
 Loss on disposal of property,
  plant and equipment 19 – 19  – 19
 Gain on deemed disposal of
  partial interests in associates (5,281) – (5,281)  – (5,281)
 Reversal of provision for
  obsolete inventories (49) – (49)  – (49)
 Interest income (54) (332) (386)  – (386)
 Interest expenses 1,005 1,316 2,321 5 (1,316) 1,005
 Equity-settled share-based
  payment (income)/expenses (110) 2,706 2,596 7 (2,706) (110)
 Provision for impairment of
  amounts due from customers
  for contract works 18 – 18  – 18
 Provision for impairment of
  trade receivables 274 299 573  – 573
 Reversal of impairment of
  trade receivables (158) – (158)  – (158)
 Fair value change on
  contingent consideration
  payable – – – 4 4,661 4,661

Operating cash flow before
 movements in working capital 48,353 75,592 123,945   115,966
 Inventories 18,450 – 18,450  – 18,450
 Trade receivables (38,981) 6,047 (32,934)  – (32,934)
 Finance lease receivables 7,002 – 7,002  – 7,002
 Other receivables, deposits and
  prepayments (3,405) (7,889) (11,294)  – (11,294)
 Other assets – 10 10  – 10
 Amounts due from customers
  for contract work 22,393 – 22,393  – 22,393
 Restricted bank deposits 781 – 781  – 781
 Trade payables 16,275 (1,206) 15,069  – 15,069
 Other payables and accruals 7,263 2,770 10,033 6 8,534 18,567
 Deferred rent – (135) (135)   (135)
 Receipts in advance (483) – (483)  – (483)
 Warrant liability – 555 555 5 (555) –

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 137 –

   The
 The Target   Pro Forma Enlarged
 Group Group Total  Adjustments Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Audited)   (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 Note 2 Note 3

Cash generated from operations 77,648 75,744 153,392   153,392

 Tax paid (4,450) (22,790) (27,240)  – (27,240)
 Overseas tax refund 83 – 83  – 83
 Tax refund 4,135 – 4,135  – 4,135

Net cash from operating activities 77,416 52,954 130,370   130,370

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Purchases of property,
  plant and equipment (9,624) (3,818) (13,442)  – (13,442)
 Proceeds from disposal of
  property, plant and
  equipment 47 – 47  – 47
 Purchase of other
  financial asset (1,180) – (1,180)  – (1,180)
 Interest received 54 – 54  – 54
 Dividends received from
  associates 481 – 481  – 481
 Net cash received in
  business combination – 316 316  – 316
 Payment for acquisition of
  subsidiaries – – – 4 (775,650) (775,650)

Net cash used in investing
 activities (10,222) (3,502) (13,724)   (789,374)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
 Proceeds from
  bank borrowings – 23,270 23,270 5 (23,270) –
 Repayment of
  bank borrowings (22,000) (24,214) (46,214) 5 24,214 (22,000)
 Proceeds from the sale of
  convertible preferred stock,
  net of issuance costs – 11,560 11,560  – 11,560
 Proceeds from issuing shares 7,603 886 8,489  – 8,489
 Interest paid (1,005) (1,179) (2,184)  1,179 (1,005)
 Dividends paid (7,908) – (7,908)  – (7,908)

Net cash from/(used in)
 financing activities (23,310) 10,323 (12,987)   (10,864)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
 and cash equivalents 43,884 59,775 103,659   (669,868)
Cash and cash equivalents
 at the beginning of the year 130,439 14,193 144,632 5 (14,193) 130,439
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate changes (1,368) – (1,368)  – (1,368)

Cash and cash equivalents
 at the end of the year 172,955 73,968 246,923   (540,797)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 138 –

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from published interim report of the

Company for the six months ended 30th June 2016.

2. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31st December 2015.

3. The amounts have been extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position as at 30th

September 2016, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated

statement of cash flows for the year ended 31st December 2015 of the Target Group as set out in

[…]

Upon the completion of the Acquisition, the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Group

will be accounted for in the consolidated financial statements of the Enlarged Group at fair value

under the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with HKFRS 3.

The pro forma allocation of purchase consideration to the identifiable assets and liabilities of the

Target Group has been based upon management’s preliminary estimates as well as the assistance

from an independent professional valuer of their fair values and certain assumptions with respect

to the assets to be acquired and the liabilities to be assumed. The actual fair values of the assets and

liabilities will be determined as of the completion date and may differ materially from the amounts

disclosed below in the preliminary pro forma purchase price allocation.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 140 –

   Carrying

   amount on

   the date of

   Acquisition

   after

 Carrying  exclusion

 amount  of Excluded   Fair value

 as at 30  Assets and   on the

 September Pro forma Excluded  Fair value  date of

 2016 adjustments Liabilities adjustments Acquisition

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Note (i) Note (ii)  Note (iii)

Property, plant and equipment 6,184 – 6,184 – 6,184

Intangible assets 4,305 – 4,305 108,795 113,100

Goodwill 7,682 – 7,682 – 7,682

Deferred tax assets 4,252 – 4,252 – 4,252

Other non-current assets 41 – 41 – 41

Shareholder note receivable 53 (53) – – –

Accounts and other receivables 73,597 – 73,597 – 73,597

Cash and bank balances 76,807 (76,807) – – –

Accounts and other payables (26,883) – (26,883) – (26,883)

Current portion of bank and

 other borrowings (7,757) 7,757 – – –

Current portion of deferred rent (1,063) – (1,063) – (1,063)

Tax payables (757) – (757) – (757)

Long-term bank and other borrowings (9,049) 9,049 – – –

Warrant liabilities (606) 606 – – –

Deferred rent (392) – (392) – (392)

Deferred tax liabilities – – – (36,990) (36,990)

Amount of identifiable net

 assets acquired   138,771

Less: Fair value of the

 Merger Consideration   907,779

Goodwill (Note (iv))   769,008

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 141 –

Notes:

(i) The carrying amount of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the Target Group represents

the consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 30th September

2016, which has been extracted without adjustment from the accountants’ report of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular. The amounts have been retranslated